RESOLUTION NO. _____ for 1923.

loz

WHEREAS, The Superintendent of Streets of the city of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has reported in writing to the Council of said city that a new cement side walk is necessary on the West side of Main Street abutting upon lots 1, 2 and 3 of William Ralston's Addition and on the South side of Oak Street running along and abutting upon the North side of Lot 1, Block 5, of said William Ralston's Addition, and

WHEREAS, The Superintendent of Streets of the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has further reported in writing that a new side walk is necessary on the West side of Second Street abutting Sub upon Lots 16 and 7 of Strawberry/Division to said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, the said Council finds and ascertains that there is either no walk abutting on said lots or such walk as there is, if any there be, is old and rotten and of wood construction and is in an unsafe and dangerous condition and that the walk in front of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 3, William Ralston's Addition and along the North side of Lot 1, Block 3, William Ralston's Addition is within the cement district of said City as provided by ordinance No. 128 of the said City of Lebanon duly enacted on the 18th day of February, 1918, and whereas, the said Lots 16 and 7 in Strawberry Subdivision, above mentioned, are outside the cement side walk district of the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and whereas the Council finds that said walks are in a dangerous condition and should be rebuilt within the shortest time possible,

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon that the owner or owners of the above described lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 3, William Ralston's Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, build or cause to be puilt a cement side walk ______ feet wide and on the established grade on the West side of Main Street in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and abutting upon and against said Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 3, in said Addition and also a cement side walk <u>feet</u> wide on the established grade on the South side of Oak Street running along and abutting upon the North side of said Lot 1 of said Block 5 of William Ralston's Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, within <u>fo</u> that days from the date of this resolution and/the same be built and constructed in accordance with ordinance No. 74 and Ordinance No. 128 of the said City and that the same be built and constructed of cement, sand and gravel as provided in said Ordinance No. 74, and

Be it further resolved that the Council ascertains and determines that the owner or reputed owner of said lots is Micheal Schenk whose post office address is Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and

Be it further resolved that the owner or owners of said Lots 16 and 7 of Strawberry Subdivision of said City of Lebanon, Linn County, **Bregon**, build or cause to be built a new board side walk, four and onethird feet wide on the established grade on the West side of Second Street in the City of Lebanon, Oregon, and abutting upon and against the said Lots 16 and 7 in said Strawberry Subdivision within $\frac{60}{2000}$ days from the date of this resolution, the same to be built and constructed in accordance with ordinances No. $\frac{41-1282}{1282}$, and

Be it further resolved that the Council ascertains and determines that the owner or reputed owner of said Lot 16 is W. C. Gilbert whose post office address is , and that the owner or reputed owner of said Lot 7 of said Strawberry Subdivision is Roseburg Sand & Gravel Co. whose post office address is

, and

WHEREAS, the said Council finds and ascertains that the present cement side walk on the North side of Vine Street running along and abutting upon Lot 4, Block 5 of Cowans' Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the present cement side walk on the West side of Williams Street abutting upon Lots 3 and 4, Block 5 of Cowan's Addition is above grade and that the same is within the cement district as provided by ordinance No. 128, duly enacted on the 18th day of February, 1918. THEREFORE, be it further resolved that the owner or owners of said Lots 3 and 4 cause a new cement side walk to be built on the established grade along the North side of Vine Street and the West side of Williams Street abutting upon said Lots and that the same be built and constructed in accordance with Ordinance No. 74 and

Be it further resolved that the Council ascertains and determines that the owners of said Lots 3 and 4 are J. N. Harrison and E. Nancy/Harrison whose post office address is *Brownwell*, Qre, , and

Be it further resolved that said new cement side walk be built within $\frac{90}{20}$ days from the date of this resolution, and

Be it further resolved that notice to construct said side walk shall be given in the manner provided by Section 223 of the Charter of the said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and

Be it further resolved that is the said owners of the Lots, above described, shall fail, neglect or refuse to build said side walk within the time here in ordered, that said Superintendent shall build the same as provided by the Charter of the said City of Lebanon and the ordinances thereof and shall keep an accurate account of the cost of labor and materials used in the building of such side walk in front of each lot or parcel of land and shall report as soon as completed the cost of such side walk and the descriptions of the lots or a part thereof fronting on the side walk so made which said report shall be in writing and filed with the recorder of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council on a roll call by unanimous vote this 17th day of July, 1923.

Approved by the Mayor this 23rd day of July, 1923.

Attest: Recorder the City of of

Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

Linn County, Oregon.